
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

G A Boulter 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

K J Loydall (Chair) 

I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date & Time: Wednesday, 22 January 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2734 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
14 January 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19837-Audit-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19837-Audit-Committee


 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 January 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report (January 2025) 7 - 27 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer  

8.   Appointment of Internal Auditors 28 - 29 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer  

9.   External Audit Progress Report (January 2025) 30 - 78 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer  

10.   Strategic Risk Register Update (Q2 2024/25) 79 - 86 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 2 October 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2024 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2715 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
I K Ridley 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
R Deo 360 Assurance 
Cllr P Joshi Attending remotely 
 

13.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Kaufman. 
 
Councillor P Joshi attended the meeting remotely. 

14.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor S S Athwal substituted for Councillor J Kaufman. 

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

16.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July 2024 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

17.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 2 October 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

18.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 

19.   VALUE FOR MONEY DELAY LETTER - OWBC 2023/24 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Value For Money Delay Letter – OWBC 2023 / 
2024 (as set out on page 6 of the agenda reports pack), which presented a Letter of the 
Director of Grant Thornton. 
 
Councillor G A Boulter requested that the reasons given by the External Auditor as to why 
the Value for Money arrangements were not completed by 30 September 2024 be 
specifically minuted, namely the sector-wide difficulties facing the audit industry in terms 
of limited personnel resourcing and additional regulations impacting on workloads.  
 
Councillor G A Boulter drew the Committee’s attention the perceived hypocritical position 
of previous criticism levelled towards the Council in relation to having an insufficient 
number of internal auditors to complete the internal audit work and the current position of 
there now being a similar deficiency in external auditors to complete their audit work. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the Value For Money Delay Letter be considered and noted. 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for the order of 
business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLYRESOLVED THAT:  
 
The order of business be altered, accordingly. 

20.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (OCTOBER 2024) (URGENT ITEM) 
 
Under section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972, by reason of 
special circumstance, in that an additional item of business needed to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
  
The Chair was of this opinion in that this urgent item of business was to be considered at 
this meeting due to the time-sensitive need to provide Members with a necessary update 
at this meeting so that Members were able to make a fully informed decision at the next 
meeting in relation to the sign-off and approval of relevant accounts. 
  
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 2 - 15 
of the agenda update) which presented the External Audit Progress Report for October 
2024. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 

~ Page 4 ~



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 2 October 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and Internal Audit Progress Report (October 2024) 
(as set out at Appendix 1) be considered and noted. 

21.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (OCTOBER 2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 7-29 of 
the agenda reports pack) which presented the Internal Audit Progress Report for October 
2024. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and Internal Audit Progress Report (October 2024) 
(as set out at Appendix 1) be considered and noted. 

22.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Q1 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 30-38 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the Strategic Risk Register Update for 
quarter 1 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and Strategic Risk register Update (Q1 2024/2025) 
(as set out at Appendix 1) be considered and noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.51 pm 

 
 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 
January 2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (January 2025) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To give an update on Internal Audits progress on delivering the 
2024/25 Audit Plan. 

Report Summary: Three final reports issued all at significant assurance, one proposed 
final report, three draft reports and three agreed terms of reference. 

Recommendation(s): That the progress made in delivering the 2024/25 Audit Plan 
be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2694 
laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tracey Barnard-Ghaut (Assistant Director) 
07545 502397 
tracey.banard-ghaut1@nhs.net 
 
Ruby Deo (Client Lead / Audit Manager) 
07545 502399 
ruby.deo@nhs.net 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 
[...]
g that the Council needed to take action in order to comply with its contract 
procedure rules.  Whilst the audit identified two areas where evidence of communications with existing contractors could have been made more 
formal, we are satisfied that these contractors were actively encouraged to place bids.  The existing model for undertaking responsive repairs 
involved the use of a number of companies that specialised in specific elements of the repairs service, such as electrical works, plumbing and 
doors/windows. The tender for the responsive repairs contract was for the whole service, which meant that a number of the specialist existing 
contractors did not have the full skillset required to bid for the work. The Housing Manger however reported that a joint bid would have been 
acceptable and that this option was discussed with existing contractors but was not taken up.  

An action plan has been agreed for three low risk actions to be implemented. 

 

2425/OWBC/05 Strategic Risk Management 

Objectives and 
scope 

The overall objective of our review was to provide an independent assurance opinion on how strategic and corporate risks are managed by the 
Council and its committees. In order to achieve this objective, we have reviewed the following controls:  

• there is a fit for purpose Risk Register in place which has had been developed with appropriate engagement from the Council  

• there is a clear programme to report the Risk Register to the Council and its assurance committees during the year which is adhered to  

• the Risk Register is used as a live tool for managing risks and supports robust discussion at the Council and its assurance committees  

• the Audit Committee fulfils its responsibilities in relation to the Risk Register as set out within its Terms of Reference  

• risks in the Risk Register reflect those being faced by the organisation and are aligned to the organisation’s objectives 

• meaningful actions are taken to mitigate risks 
[...]
cial Systems  1 - - 1 Reports of aged debt levels being periodically provided to the PFD Committee.  

Original Due Date: 30th September 2023 

Revised Due Date: 30th June 2024  

Updates have been received and are in the process of being validated. 

Head of Law and Democracy  1 6 1 8  

Grounds Maintenance and Street Cleaning  1 6 1 8 The responsible officer is off on long term sickness and responsibility for these 
actions has been transferred to another officer.  

Original Due Date: 3 due by 30th June 2023 and 5 due by 30th September 2023 

Revised Implementation date: 31st December 2024 

Head of Customer Services and Transformation  1  - 1  

Payroll  1 - - 1 Contract Documentation – decision on the provision of payroll services. 

Action Update: Due to organisational change priorities within 2023/24 it has only 
been possible to spend limited time on researching other payroll service options 
and this work will continue in 2024/25 with a view of a formal decision being 
made by the end of 2024/25 (target changed). We will review current contractual 
arrangements with EMSS during 2024/25 to more clearly set service delivery 
priorities.  

Original Due Date: 31st March 2024 

Revised implementation date: 31st March 2025 

TOTAL 3 6 1 10  

 

~
 P

age 26 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 
January 2025 

Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Appointment of Internal Auditors 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151) 
 

Purpose of Report: To appoint new Internal Auditors. 

Report Summary: To approve South West Audit Partnership as our new Internal Auditors 
from 1/4/2025. 

Recommendation(s): That the recommendation as set out at paragraph 1.6 be 
approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2694 
laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraph 1.5 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 
Increased Fraud (CR10) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 27 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Internal Audit Provision 

1.1 Under the Local Government Act 1972, section 151 and the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015 (as amended), the Council has a responsibility to maintain an adequate 
and effective Internal Audit function. At Oadby & Wigston Borough Council, during 
2022/23 this responsibility was delivered by CW Audit Services (as at April 2023 CW Audit 
Services merged with 360 Assurance). In responding to this requirement, the Internal 
Audit service works to best practice as set out in the 2017 Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, which is published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). 

1.2 Following CW Audit Services merging with 360 Assurance the Council were informed of a 
significant increase in the cost of the audit pro
[...]
ty and the Authority's members as a body, for our audit work, for 

this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Signature

Date

~
 P

age 76 ~

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities


~
 P

age 77 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 
January 2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Strategic Risk Register Update (Q2 2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present the Strategic Risk Register to Committee for information. 

Report Summary: In accordance with the requirements of the Councils Risk 
Management Policy, this report presents the Strategic Risk Register 
for the Committees consideration.  The register is updated on a 
regular basis through discussions with the internal Risk Management 
Group and members of the Senior Leadership Team. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and the Strategic Risk Register 
[as set out in Appendix 1] be considered and noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Failure to Respond to a Significant Incident (CR7) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 
Increased Fraud (CR10) 
Cyber Threat / Security (CR11) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications a
[...]
ad 

of SC&T and H&S officer reviewed the Customer Alert System including the 

monitoring of lone working procedures.

2 3 6  Review response to 

alarms going off in the 

buildings during the night.

Sep-24 2 3 6 Head of Law 

and 

Democracy/

Monitoring 

Officer

Dec-24 Further management controls 

updated

~
 P

age 85 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report (January 2025)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report (January 2025)

	8 Appointment of Internal Auditors
	9 External Audit Progress Report (January 2025)
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings Report for Oadby & Wigston Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Section   Page Headlines 4 Financial statements 7 Value for Money arrangements 22 Independence and ethics 24 Appendices Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance 27 Action plan – Audit of financial statements 28 Follow up of
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 1. Headlines
	Slide 7: 2. Financial statements 
	Slide 8: 2. Financial statements
	Slide 9: 2. Financial statements – Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial statements – Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial statements – Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial statements – Significant risks
	Slide 13: 2. Financial statements – Significant risks
	Slide 14: 2. Financial statements – Key judgements and estimates
	Slide 15: 2. Financial statements – Key judgements and estimates
	Slide 16: 2. Financial statements – Key judgements and estimates
	Slide 17: 2. Financial statements – Information Technology
	Slide 18: 2. Financial statements – Other communication requirements
	Slide 19: 2. Financial statements – Other communication requirements
	Slide 20: 2. Financial statements – Other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 21: 2. Financial statements – Other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 22: 3. Value for Money arrangements (VFM) 
	Slide 23: 3. VFM – Our procedures and conclusions
	Slide 24: 4. Independence and ethics
	Slide 25: 4. Independence and ethics
	Slide 26: Appendices
	Slide 27: A. Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance
	Slide 28: B. Action plan – Audit of financial statements
	Slide 29: B. Action plan – Audit of financial statements
	Slide 30: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 31: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 32: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 33: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 34: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 35: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 36: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 37: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 38: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 39: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 40: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 41: D. Audit adjustments
	Slide 42: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 43: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 44: F. Management Letter of Representation
	Slide 45: F. Management Letter of Representation
	Slide 46: G. Audit opinion 
	Slide 47: G. Audit opinion 
	Slide 48: G. Audit opinion 
	Slide 49

	10 Strategic Risk Register Update (Q2 2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register Update (Q2 2024/25)




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 January 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.06 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2734 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
F S Ghattoraya 
S Z Haq 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson External Auditor 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
K Lees External Auditor 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
K Lees Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

23.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors C S Gore and I K Ridley. 

24.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor F S Ghattoraya substituted for Councillor C S Gore. 

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

26.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 October 2024 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

27.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 January 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

28.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

29.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JANUARY 2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 7-27 of 
the agenda reports pack) which gave an update on Internal Audit’s progress on delivering 
the 2024/25 Audit Plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and Internal Audit Progress Report (January 2025) 
(as set out at Appendix 1) be considered and noted. 
 

30.   APPOINTMENT OF INTERNAL AUDITORS 
 
Councillor G A Boulter requested that the assurances given by the Section 151 Officer 
regarding having carried out due diligence be specifically minuted, namely the new 
Internal Auditors selected are reputable and competent. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 28-29 of the agenda 
reports pack), which asked it to approve the recommendation as set out at paragraph 1.6. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation to appoint new Internal Auditors as set out at paragraph 
1.6 be approved. 

 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for the order of 
business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The order of business be altered, accordingly 
 
 

31.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JANUARY 2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 30-
78 of the agenda reports pack and pages 3-34 of the agenda update) which presented an 
update on External Audit’s progress. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 22 January 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted; and  
ii) The report and appendices be recommended to and noted by Full Council. 

32.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Q2 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 79-86 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the Strategic Risk Register to Committee for 
information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and Strategic Risk register Update (as set out at 
Appendix 1) be considered and noted. 

33.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS REPORT (2023/24) (URGENT ITEM) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and the appendices (as set out at pages 
35-269 of the agenda update), which presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
(2023/24) for approval. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr P Joshi and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i. The Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2024 and the 
Annual Governance Statement, subject to any required final changes that 
may be agreed with the Council’s External auditors be reviewed and 
approved; 

ii. The Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the 
year ended 31 March 2024, be published, and the Section 151 Officer be 
authorised, following consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee, 
to make any required final changes to the accounts that may be agreed 
with the Council’s External Auditors be confirmed, in order to comply 
with the Council’s statutory obligations; and 

iii. The Letter of Representation be approved. 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.58 pm 

 
 


